

ANGLE SPARKS, Clerk of District Court By______IREIIGERSDeputy Clerk

Melissa Hornbein Western Environmental Law Center 103 Reeder's Alley Helena, MT 59601 (406) 708-3058 hornbein@westernlaw.org

Roger Sullivan Dustin Leftridge McGarvey Law 345 1st Avenue East Kalispell, MT 59901 (406) 752-5566 rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com dleftridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice*) Our Children's Trust 1216 Lincoln Street Eugene, OR 97401 (413) 687-1668 nate@ourchildrenstrust.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

RIKKI HELD, et al.,	No. CDV-2020-307
Plaintiffs,	Hon. Kathy Seeley
V.	
STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,	PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CASE SCHEDULING
Defendants.	CONFERENCE

CASE SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

Plaintiffs respectfully move this Court for a telephonic case Scheduling Conference pursuant to Rule 16, M. R. Civ. P. Given the importance of the constitutional claims at issue in this case, and in the interest of moving this case forward towards a resolution on the merits as quickly as possible, Plaintiffs request that this Court set this matter for a case Scheduling Conference the week of December 6-9, 2021, or as soon thereafter as possible. Plaintiffs have conferred with Defendants and Defendants do not oppose this motion.

> <u>/s/ Melissa Hornbein</u> Melissa Hornbein Western Environmental Law Center 103 Reeder's Alley Helena, MT 59601 (406) 708-3058 hornbein@westernlaw.org

Roger Sullivan Dustin Leftridge McGarvey Law 345 1st Avenue East Kalispell, MT 59901 (406) 752-5566 rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com dleftridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice*) Our Children's Trust 1216 Lincoln Street Eugene, OR 97401 (413) 687-1668 nate@ourchildrenstrust.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered by electronic mail to

the following on November 29, 2021:

JEREMIAH LANGSTON AISLINN W. BROWN Assistant Attorney General 215 North Sanders P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401 Phone: (406) 444-2026 Fax: (406) 444-3549 jeremiah.langston@mt.gov aislinn.brown@mt.gov

> <u>/s/ Melissa Hornbein</u> Melissa Hornbein